UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE PREDICTORS OF OBESITY
AMONG PRIMARY SCHOOL STUDENTS:
A CASE STUDY AT SEKOLAH KEBANGSAAN CHEMBONG

NOR ILMYLIZA BT TAZUDIN (2016718375)
NURULIZWANEEY BT ZAINAL (2016577333)
NUR MAHIRAH BT MOHD NOR (2016351305)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019



ABSTRACT

The rates of obesity among children in Malaysia is increasing rapidly. Obesity
develops serious health problems and a variety of negative characteristics. Therefore,
this study attempts to describe the factors contributing to obesity and to develop
statistical model in predicting the obesity among the children. A cross-sectional study
was conducted on a sample of standard 4, 5 and 6 students who attended and
registered in Sekolah Kebangsaan Chembong, Rembau, Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia.
The data was gathered directly from the respondent through questionnaire. There are
78.4% of the students who are not obese and 21.6% who are obese. It is found that the
male students are more obese with pocket money more than RM 5 have the higher
chance among obesity group. Factors which were physical activities and family factor
is significantly contributes to obesity among children, while eating behaviour and
pocket money are not significant factors among children. The logistic model
developed had 72.1% accuracy in predicting the obesity among children. Hopefully
this information can give more awareness to the parents, school and government in
preventing the obesity.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Alhamdulillah, first of all we would like to express our thanks to Almighty Allah for
giving us strength and ability to understand and complete our final year project.
Secondly, we also would like to express our sincere gratitude to our supervisor,
Madam Nora Binti Mohd Basir for her continuous support, suggestion and motivation
throughout this project. We also grateful to have such a good chemistry with lecturers
for their support towards the completion of degree level. Furthermore, we sincere
thanks to our parents and family for continuous encouragement and financial support
through this process of research and writing. In addition, thank you to our beloved
friends that always stick together and also work hard to produce a good project with
all effort and responsibility. Hope that all the effort will give a lot of benefits to us and
also to our group project. Last but not the least, we would like to express our thank
you to our friends and seniors for their ideas, discussion and suggestion until to the
end of our research project. They always give us ideas and comments on our project
so that we can improve our project in many ways. Thank you very much.

NOR ILMYLIZA BT TAZUDIN
NURULIZWANEEY BT ZAINAL
NUR MAHIRAH BT MOHD NOR



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC PAGE
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
LIST OF TABLES v
LIST OF FIGURES vi
LIST OF APPENDICES vii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Research Objectives 4
1.4 Research Questions 4
1.5 Scope and Limitation of the Study 4
1.6 Significance of the Study 5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 6
2.2 Obesity 6
2.3 Eating Habits 7
2.4 Physical Activity 9
2.5 Family Factors 10
2.6 Child Pocket Money 11
2.7 Methodology 12
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction 14
3.2 Research Design 14
33 Research Population and Sample 14
3.4  Sampling Method 15
35 Data Collection Method 15
3.6 Research Instrument 16
3.7 Theoretical Framework 16
3.8 Data Analysis 17
3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis 17
3.8.2 Logistic Regression Analysis 17

3.8.3 Summary of Data Analysis 19

111



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Descriptive Analysis
42.1 BMI
4.2.2 Factor Contribute to Obesity
43 Model Development
4.3.1 Reability
4.3.2 Nommality Test
4.3.3 Logistic Regression
4.3.3.1 Omnibus Test
4.3.3.2 Cox and Snell R? and
Nagelkerke R*
4.3.3.3 Hosmer and Lemeshow Test
4.3.3.4 Wald Statistics
4.3.3.5 Predictive Efficiency Model

CHAPTER §: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

v

20
21
22
23
26
26
27
29
29

29
30

30
31

32
33

35

40



