UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE PREDICTORS OF OBESITY AMONG PRIMARY SCHOOL STUDENTS: A CASE STUDY AT SEKOLAH KEBANGSAAN CHEMBONG

NOR ILMYLIZA BT TAZUDIN(2016718375)NURULIZWANEEY BT ZAINAL(2016577333)NUR MAHIRAH BT MOHD NOR(2016351305)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

The rates of obesity among children in Malaysia is increasing rapidly. Obesity develops serious health problems and a variety of negative characteristics. Therefore, this study attempts to describe the factors contributing to obesity and to develop statistical model in predicting the obesity among the children. A cross-sectional study was conducted on a sample of standard 4, 5 and 6 students who attended and registered in Sekolah Kebangsaan Chembong, Rembau, Negeri Sembilan, Malaysia. The data was gathered directly from the respondent through questionnaire. There are 78.4% of the students who are not obese and 21.6% who are obese. It is found that the male students are more obese with pocket money more than RM 5 have the higher chance among obesity group. Factors which were physical activities and family factor is significantly contributes to obesity among children. The logistic model developed had 72.1% accuracy in predicting the obesity among children. Hopefully this information can give more awareness to the parents, school and government in preventing the obesity.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Alhamdulillah, first of all we would like to express our thanks to Almighty Allah for giving us strength and ability to understand and complete our final year project. Secondly, we also would like to express our sincere gratitude to our supervisor, Madam Nora Binti Mohd Basir for her continuous support, suggestion and motivation throughout this project. We also grateful to have such a good chemistry with lecturers for their support towards the completion of degree level. Furthermore, we sincere thanks to our parents and family for continuous encouragement and financial support through this process of research and writing. In addition, thank you to our beloved friends that always stick together and also work hard to produce a good project with all effort and responsibility. Hope that all the effort will give a lot of benefits to us and also to our group project. Last but not the least, we would like to express our thank you to our friends and seniors for their ideas, discussion and suggestion until to the end of our research project. They always give us ideas and comments on our project so that we can improve our project in many ways. Thank you very much.

NOR ILMYLIZA BT TAZUDIN NURULIZWANEEY BT ZAINAL NUR MAHIRAH BT MOHD NOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF APPENDICES	vii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Objectives	4
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Scope and Limitation of the Study	4
1.6	Significance of the Study	5

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	6
2.2	Obesity	6
2.3	Eating Habits	7
2.4	Physical Activity	9
2.5	Family Factors	10
2.6	Child Pocket Money	11
2.7	Methodology	12

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	14	
3.2	Research Design		
3.3	Research Population and Sample		
3.4	Sampling Method		
3.5	Data Collection Method		
3.6	Research Instrument		
3.7	Theoretical Framework	16	
3.8	Data Analysis	17	
	3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis	17	
	3.8.2 Logistic Regression Analysis	17	
	3.8.3 Summary of Data Analysis	19	

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

	4.1	Introduction		20
	4.2	Descriptive Analysis		21
		4.2.1	BMI	22
		4.2.2	Factor Contribute to Obesity	23
	4.3	Mode	l Development	26
		4.3.1	Reability	26
		4.3.2	Normality Test	27
		4.3.3	Logistic Regression	29
			4.3.3.1 Omnibus Test	29
			4.3.3.2 Cox and Snell R ² and	
			Nagelkerke R ²	29
			4.3.3.3 Hosmer and Lemeshow Test	30
			4.3.3.4 Wald Statistics	30
			4.3.3.5 Predictive Efficiency Model	31
5:	CON	CLUSI	ONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	

CHAPTER 5:

	5.1 5.2	Conclusions Recommendations	32 33
REFERENCES			35
APPENDICES			40